

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES PO Box 712 TRENTON, NJ 08625-0712

**CAROLE JOHNSON** Commissioner

JENNIFER LANGER JACOBS Assistant Commissioner

August 16, 2019

Ms. Sandra Phelps Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Center for Medicaid and Chip Services Mail Stop S2-03-06 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Dear Ms. Sandra Phelps:

This letter serves as New Jersey's formal acceptance of the amended 1115(a) NJ FamilyCare Comprehensive Demonstration (Demonstration). This amendment incorporates a new process to expedite financial eligibility determinations for individuals seeking Medicaid and who are placed under the guardianship of the New Jersey Office of Public Guardian and provides expenditure authority for the New Jersey Home Visiting pilot program.

New Jersey understands the requirements of this approval and is looking forward to working with Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) in assuring continued compliance with the Demonstration standard terms and conditions (STCs).

With that said, I would like to thank you, and acknowledge your team, for their dedicated time and effort, resources, and collaborative engagement throughout the review process. New Jersey looks forward to the continued operationalizing of a successful Demonstration for Medicaid beneficiaries.

Please forward official communications regarding program matters to:

Ms. Jennifer Langer Jacobs Director, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services NJ Department of Human Services P.O. Box 712 Trenton, NJ 08625-0712

Telephone: 609-588-2600 Facsimile: 609-588-3583

E-mail: Jennifer.Jacobs@dhs.state.nj.us

Ms. Sandra Phelps August 16, 2019 Page 2

Sincerely,

Jennifer Langer Jacobs Assistant Commissioner

JLJ:sg

c: Mehreen Rashid Angela Garner Nicole McKnight Ricardo Holligan Stacy Grim